APPLICATION Petition FOR APPROVAL:
S4x Solid-State Meter Family with Gridstream
Series 5 RF Mesh IP radio
Matter Number 16-01754
Manufactured by:
Landis+Gyr Inc.
2800 Duncan Road
Lafayette, IN 47904

– Reactive            Both KVRH or KVAH along with KVAR and KVA
Page 5 of 15
Type Designation
S-Base:
– Transformer rated: Class 20, 3S, 4S, 45s, 36s, 9s, and 29s
– Self-contained: Class 200, 1S, 2S, 12S/25S (Network), and 16/15/14S
– Self-contained: Class 320, 2SE, 12/25SE, 16/15/14SE
K-base:
– Self-contained: Class 480, 12K, 16/15/14K, and 27K
Advanced Features
– Active energy kWh/kW/TOU  meter
– Reactive Energy KVARH/KVAR, KVAH/KVA
– +kWh, -kWh, Net kWh and added kWh (security)
– Digital multiplication measurement technique
– Non-volatile memory
– Optional KYZ (2 or 4) outputs, and (2) Inputs with AMI
– Designed for 20+ year life
– Certified and tested to the following ANSI standards for performance:
 ANSI C12.1 - Electricity metering
 ANSI C12.10 - watt-hour meters
 ANSI C12.18 – Protocol Specification for Type 2 Optical Port
 ANSI C12.19 – Protocol Specification for Utility Industry End Device Tables
 ANSI C12.20 – Electricity Meters – 0.2 and 0.5 Accuracy Classes
 ANSI C12.21 – Protocol Specification for Telephone Modem Communication
 CAN3-C17-M84 Canadian specifications for approval of type of electricity meters
 CAN3-Z234.4-79 Canadian specifications for all-numeric dates and times
 IEC 687 - Electrical Specifications
 FCC Class B Emissions
– Utilizes ANSI protocol (between meter and AMI device)
– 9-digit LCD
– 4 x 1, 4 x 10, 5 x 1, 5 x 10, 6 x 1 or 6 x 10  metric display format
– Display scroll sequence programmable (factory or end user)
– Configuration port (cover does not have to be removed)
Page 6 of 15
– Power consumption indicator (DRI, DPI)
– Custom meter configuration
Cover Options for the S4x Advanced Function Meter
Technical Specifications
Self-Contained Meter Forms
Form Class Test Amps Volts Wire Kh
1S 200 15 120-480 2 3.6
2S 200 30 240-480 3 7.2
2SE 320 50 240-480 3 12
12S 200 30 120-480 3 14.4
12SE 320 50 120-480 3 14.4
25S 200 30 120-480 3 14.4
25SE 320 50 120-480 3 14.4
16/15/15S 200 30 120-480 4 21.6
16/15/15SE 320 50 120-480 4 21.6
Transformer Rated Meter Forms
Form Class Test Amps Volts Wire Kh
3S 20 2.5 120-480 2 .6
4S 20 2.5 120-480 3 .6
45S 20 2.5 120-480 3 1.2
36S 20 2.5 120-480 4 1.8
9S 20 2.5 120-480 4 18
29s 20 2.5 120-480 4 1.8
Page 7 of 15
Product Measurements
 Net Single Pack Single Pack Four
Pack
Four Pack
Form lbs. Weight Dimensions Weight Dimensions
1S 2.2 3.14 lbs. 9 ¾” x 8 ¾” x 9 ¼” 10.7 lbs. 16.5 x 15 x 7 ½
2S(E) 2.3 3.18 lbs. 9 ¾” x 8 ¾” x 9 ¼” 10.8 lbs. 16.5 x 15 x 7 ½
12K 3.8 5.90 lbs. 14” x 13” x 9” N/A N/A
45S 2.3 3.23 lbs. 9 ¾” x 8 ¾” x 9 ¼” 10.8 lbs. 16 x 15 x 7 ½
16/15/14S 2.5 3.28 lbs. 9 ¾” x 8 ¾” x 9 ¼” 11.2 lbs. 16 x 15 x 7 ½
LCD Display
The S4x display shows the digital power indicator, nominal service voltage and kWh digits.
Instantaneous voltage and meter error codes can also be displayed.  The LCD has a high